o],
CISCO.

Cisco NX-0OS Interfaces
Release 4.0

August 21, 2008

Text Part Number: OL-15988-01-J



www.cisco.com/jp/go/safety_warning/

Information Packet

The Cisco implementation of TCP header compression is an adaptation of a program developed by the University of California, Berkeley (UCB) as part of UCB’s public
domain version of the UNIX operating system. All rights reserved. Copyright © 1981, Regents of the University of California.

CCDE, CCENT, Cisco Eos, Cisco Lumin, Cisco Nexus, Cisco StadiumVision, Cisco TelePresence, the Cisco logo, DCE, and Welcome to the Human Network are
trademarks; Changing the Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn and Cisco Store are service marks; and Access Registrar, Aironet, AsyncOS, Bringing the Meeting To
You, Catalyst, CCDA, CCDP, CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCNP, CCSP, CCVP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert logo, Cisco 10S, Cisco Press, Cisco Systems,
Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Cisco Unity, Collaboration Without Limitation, EtherFast, EtherSwitch, Event Center, Fast Step, Follow Me Browsing,
FormShare, GigaDrive, HomeL.ink, Internet Quotient, 10S, iPhone, iQ Expertise, the iQ logo, iQ Net Readiness Scorecard, iQuick Study, IronPort, the IronPort logo,
LightStream, Linksys, MediaTone, MeetingPlace, MeetingPlace Chime Sound, MGX, Networkers, Networking Academy, Network Registrar, PCNow, PIX,
PowerPanels, ProConnect, ScriptShare, SenderBase, SMARTnet, Spectrum Expert, StackWise, The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient, TransPath, WebEXx,
and the WebEx logo are registered trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the United States and certain other countries.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document or Website are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership
relationship between Cisco and any other company. (0807R)

IP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0
Copyright © 2008 Cisco Systems, Inc.

All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2009,
All rights reserved.


http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/safety_warning/

vii

vii
vii

viii

Service Request xi

xi

Cisco NX-0S 1

bandwidth (interface) 1

carrier-delay 3

channel-group 5

clear counters interface port-channel 9
clear lacp counters 10

encapsulation dot1Q 1

feature interface-vlan 12

feature lacp 13

feature tunnel 14

interface loopback 15

interface port-channel 16

interface tunnel 18

interface vlan 19

lacp port-priority 20

lacp system-priority 21

medium 22

port-channel load-balance ethernet 23
show interface counters trunk 25

show interface port-channel 26

show interface port-channel counters 29

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

CONTENTS

[ oL-15988-01-J

Release 4.0



Ml Contents

show interface switchport 33

show interface trunk 35

show lacp counters 37

show lacp interface 38

show lacp neighbor 40

show lacp port-channel M

show lacp system-identifier 42

show port-channel compatibility-parameters 43
show port-channel database 46
show port-channel load-balance 48
show port-channel rbh-distribution 49
show port-channel summary 50
show port-channel traffic 52

show port-channel usage 53

show running-config interface port-channel 54
switchport 55

switchport access vlan 57

switchport host 58

switchport mode 59

switchport trunk allowed vlan 61
switchport trunk native vian 63
system default switchport 64

tunnel destination 65

tunnel mode 66

tunnel path-mtu-discovery 67

tunnel source 69

tunnel ttl 70

vlan dot1q tag native 71

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

Cisco Web

Release 4.0

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/switches/datacenter/sw/4_0/nx-os/security/command/reference/sec_cmd_r

ef.html

Cisco NX-0OS Release 4.0

Cisco Web

Cisco NX-OS Release Notes

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/switches/datacenter/sw/4_0/nx-os/release/notes/401_nx-o0s_release_note.h

tml

1 Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

1 Release 4.0

Release 4.0

VLAN

carrier-delay

4.0(3)

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J

Release 4.0


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/switches/datacenter/sw/4_0/nx-os/security/command/reference/sec_cmd_ref.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/switches/datacenter/sw/4_0/nx-os/release/notes/401_nx-os_release_note.html

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0

. p.vii

. p.vii

o p.viii

. p.ix

. p.X
NX-0S

Cisco NX-0S Cisco NX-0S

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0
[ oOL-15988-01-J



[1]

[xlylz] 1

screen screen

screen screen

sScreen Screen

< > <>

[]

1 # ! #

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



NX-0S

NX-0S

Cisco NX-0S URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps9372/tsd_products_support_series_home.html

Cisco NX-0OS

Cisco NX-OS Release Notes, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Getting Started with Virtual Device Contexts, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Configuration Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Configuration Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Layer 2 Switching Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Quality of Service Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Unicast Routing Configuration Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Multicast Routing Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Security Configuration Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Virtual Device Context Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Software Upgrade Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Licensing Guide, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS High Availability and Redundancy Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS System Management Configuration Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS XML Management Interface User Guide, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS System Messages Reference

Cisco NX-OS MIB Quick Reference

Cisco NX-OS Command Reference Master Index, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Fundamentals Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Layer 2 Switching Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Quality of Service Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Unicast Routing Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Multicast Routing Command Reference, Release 4.0
Cisco NX-OS Security Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Virtual Device Context Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

sl

[ oL-15988-01-J


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps9372/tsd_products_support_series_home.html

Cisco NX-OS High Availability and Redundancy Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS System Management Command Reference, Release 4.0

Cisco NX-OS Troubleshooting Guide, Release 4.0

URL
What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html

URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/support/index.html

Web

Product Alert
Field Notice
Bug Toolkit
Networking Professionals NetPro

TAC Case Collection

Japan Web Technical Support Web
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport

Japan Web URL

http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/support/index.html
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport
http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac

Service Request
Service Request URL

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/servicerequest

Service Request URL

http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac/sr/

URL

http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtml

. E Cisco Subscription Center

http://www.cisco.com/offer/subscribe

o Email Cisco Customer Bridge

http://www.cisco.com/web/JP/news/cisco_news_letter/cch/

. Product Alert Tool
Product Alert Tool
URL

http://tools.cisco.com/Support/PAT/do/ViewMyProfiles.do?local=en

e Cisco Product Quick Reference Guide

Cisco Product Quick Reference Guide URL

http://www.cisco.com/go/guide

Cisco Services Web
Cisco Services Web URL

http://www.cisco.com/go/services

e Cisco Marketplace

Cisco Marketplace URL
http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/
e DVD Cisco Product Documentation DVD Product
Documentation Store Product Documentation Store URL

http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/docstore

. DVvD

http://www.cisco.com/japanese/warp/public/3/jp/service/manual_j/manual_center/index.shtml

e Cisco Press
Cisco Press URL

http://www.ciscopress.com

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J


http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/servicerequest
http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac/sr/
http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtml
http://www.cisco.com/offer/subscribe
http://www.cisco.com/web/JP/news/cisco_news_letter/ccb/
http://tools.cisco.com/Support/PAT/do/ViewMyProfiles.do?local=en
http://www.cisco.com/go/guide
http://www.cisco.com/go/services
http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/
http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/docstore
http://www.cisco.com/japanese/warp/public/3/jp/service/manual_j/manual_center/index.shtml
http://www.ciscopress.com

http://www.seshop.com/se/ciscopress/default.asp

e Internet Protocol Journal
Internet Protocol Journal
URL

http://www.cisco.com/ipj

e What's New in Cisco Product Documentation

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html

. Web URL
http://www.cisco.com/public/countries_languages.shtml

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |


http://www.seshop.com/se/ciscopress/default.asp
http://www.cisco.com/ipj
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html
http://www.cisco.com/public/countries_languages.shtml

Cisco NX-0S

Cisco NX-0OS

bandwidth (interface)

bandwidth
no

bandwidth {kbps | inherit [kbps]}
no bandwidth {kbps | inherit [kbps]}

kbps / 1 10000000
inherit

1000000 kbps

vdc

4.0

bandwidth

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

M bandwidth (interface)

N

bandwidth inherit

no bandwidth inherit

bandwidth inherit

bandwidth inherit

switch(config-if)# bandwidth inherit 30000

show interface

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

carrier-delay

carrier-delay

carrier-delay W

no
carrier-delay {sec | {msec value}}
no carrier-delay
sec 0 60
value 0 1000
2 50
Interface
vdc
4.0(3)
S
feature interface-vlan VLAN
0
S
carrier-delay VLAN

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

W carrier-delay

VLAN 6 20

switch(config)# interface vlan 6
switch(config-if)# carrier-delay 20
switch(config-if)#

show interface vlan VLAN

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

channel-group W

channel-group

channel-group

no

channel-group number [force] [mode {active | on | passive}]

no channel-group [number]

number VDC 192
1 4096
force
mode
on Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP
LACP active passive
feature lacp LACP
active passive LACP
LACP
LACP on
LACP
on
active LACP LACP
LACP
passive LACP LACP
LACP
LACP LACP
vdc
4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

Ml channel-group

feature lacp LACP
active passive LACP on

LACP

LACP
on

1 Virtual Device Context VDC;
LACP

VDC VDC VDC
VDC

no

interface port-channel no

. VLAN
. VLAN

. VLAN
e MTU

¢ SPAN — SPAN

N 3

Cisco NX-OS show port-channel
compatibility-parameters

on
active
passive LACP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

Cisco NX-0S

Extended Authentication Protocol over UDP

VRF

IP v4 v6
MAC

NAC

Quality of Service QoS;
ACL

CDP
LACP

UDLD
MDIX

SNMP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

channel-group W

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

M channel-group

interface port-channel

active LACP 5

switch(config-if)# channel-group 5 mode active
switch(config-if)#

show interface port-channel

show port-channel summary
show lacp LACP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

clear counters interface port-channel W

clear counters interface port-channel

clear counters interface
port-channel

clear counters interface port-channel channel-number

channel-number 1 4096

vdc

4.0

switch(config)# clear counters interface port-channel 5
switch(config) #

show interface port-channel counters

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J

X
>
o



Cisco NX-0S |

M clear lacp counters

clear lacp counters

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP
clear lacp counters

clear lacp counters [interface port-channel channel-number]

channel-number LACP 1 4096
vdc
4.0
LACP LACP
LACP

switch(config)# clear lacp counters
switch(config) #

LACP 20 LACP

switch(config)# clear lacp counters interface port-channel 20
switch(config)#

show lacp counters LACP

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

encapsulation dotia W

encapsulation dot1Q

VLAN LAN IEEE 802.1Q

encapsulation dotlq
no

encapsulation dot1Q vlan-id

no encapsulation dot1Q vlan-id

vlan-id VLAN 1
4094 VLAN

vdc

4.0

IEEE 802.1Q Ethernet IEEE 802.1Q

VLAN
VLAN ID encapsulation dotlq
VLAN 30 dotlQ

switch(config-subif)# encapsulation dotlg 30

show vlan dot1Q VLAN  dotlQ

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

W feature interface-vian

feature interface-vian

VLAN Switched Virtual Interface [SVI; ]

feature interface-vlan
VLAN no

feature interface-vlan

no feature interface-vlan

vdc

4.0

feature interface-vlan VLAN

VLAN

switch(config)# feature interface-vlan

interface vlan VLAN

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

feature lacp M

feature lacp

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP
feature lacp LACP
no

feature lacp

no feature lacp

vdc
4.0
LACP LACP
LACP LACP
LACP LACP
LACP channel-group mode

LACP

switch(config)# feature lacp
switch(config)#

show lacp port-channel LACP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

W feature tunnel

feature tunnel

feature tunnel
no

feature tunnel

no feature tunnel

vdc

4.0

feature tunnel

Enterprise

switch(config)# feature tunnel

interface tunnel

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

interface loopback

interface loopback
no

interface loopback number

no interface loopback number

interface loopback W

number

0 1023

vdc

4.0

switch(config)# interface loopback 50
switch(config-if)#

interface loopback

show interface loopback

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

M interface port-channel

Interface port-channel

interface port-channel
no

interface port-channel channel-number

no interface port-channel channel-number

channel-number
1 4096

vdc

4.0

interface port-channel

bandwidth (interface)
feature tunnel

1

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP ID VDC VvDC

interface port-channel

e CDP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

J MAC
MAC

MAC
. MAC

MAC

50

switch(config)# interface port-channel 50
switch(config-if)#

MAC

interface port-channel

show interface port-channel

show port-channel summary

show lacp LACP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

W interface tunnel

interface tunnel

interface tunnel
no

interface tunnel number

no interface tunnel number

number 0 32767

vdc

4.0

interface tunnel

Cisco NX-0S IETF RFC 2784 GRE

IETF RFC 1701

IP Virtual Device Context VDC;
Enterprise

switch(config)# interface tunnel 50
switch(config-1if)#

tunnel source 1P

tunnel destination IP

show interface tunnel

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

interface vian W

Interface vian

VLAN
interface vlan VLAN
no

interface vlan vlan-id

no interface vlan vlan-id

vlan-id VLAN 1
4094 VLAN
vdc
4.0
VLAN interface vlan
VLAN VLAN interface vlan
vlan-id Inter-Switch Link ISL; IEEE 802.1Q
VLAN ID
VLAN

VLANS0 VLAN

switch(config)# interface vlan 50
switch(config-1if)#

feature interface-vlan VLAN

show interface vlan VLAN

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

W 1acp port-priority

lacp port-priority

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP
lacp port-priority
no

lacp port-priority priority

no lacp port-priority

priority 1 65535

32768

vdc

4.0

LACP LACP
LACP 32768 1
65535 LACP

LACP 2000

switch(config-if)# lacp port-priority 2000
switch(config-if)#

show lacp LACP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

lacp system-priority W

lacp system-priority

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP
lacp system-priority
no

lacp system-priority priority

no lacp system-priority

priority 1 65535

32768

vdc

4.0

LACP LACP

32768 1 65535
LACP ID
MAC ID Virtual

Device Context VDC;

LACP 2500

switch(config-if)# lacp system-priority 2500
switch(config-if)#

show lacp LACP
show lacp system identifier LACP ID

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

H medium

medium

medium
no

medium {broadcast | p2p}

no medium {broadcast | p2p}

broadcast
p2p

vdc

4.0

medium

switch(config-if)# medium p2p

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

port-channel load-balance ethernet Wl

port-channel load-balance ethernet

port-channel load-balance ethernet
no

port-channel load-balance ethernet method [module slot]

no port-channel load-balance ethernet [method [module slot]]

method

module slot

2 — src-dst-mac

3 — src-dst-ip

vdc

4.0

module

method

e dst-ip— IP

e dst-mac — MAC

e dst-port—

e src-dst-ip — XOR IP

® src-dst-mac — XOR MAC
e src-dst-port — XOR

e src-ip— IP

® src-mac — MAC

* src-port —

VDC
VDC VDC

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

W port-channel load-balance ethernet

module
module no
src-dst-ip src-dst-mac
1
1 MAC
MAC

switch(config)# port-channel load-balance ethernet src-port
switch(config)#

show port-channel load-balance

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

show interface counters trunk W

show Interface counters trunk

2 show interface
counters trunk

show interface {ethernet slot/port} counters trunk

ethernet slot/port

vdc

4.0

IEEE 802.1Q

switch# show interface ethernet 2/9 counters trunk

Port TrunkFramesTx TrunkFramesRx WrongEncap
Ethernet2/9 0 0 0
switch#

clear counters interface

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

M show interface port-channel

show interface port-channel

show interface port-channel

show interface port-channel channel-number [brief | description | flowcontrol | status | switchport |

trunk]
channel-number 1 4096
brief
description
flowcontrol
status
switchport 2
trunk 2
vdc
4.0

show interface port-channel

counters

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

show interface port-channel

1

switch(config)# show interface port-channel 50
port-channel50 is down (No operational members)
Hardware is Port-Channel, address is 0000.0000.0000 (bia 0000.0000.0000)
MTU 1500 bytes, BW 100000 Kbit, DLY 10 usec,
reliability 255/255, txload 1/255, rxload 1/255
Encapsulation ARPA
Port mode is access
auto-duplex, auto-speed
Beacon is turned off
Input flow-control is off, output flow-control is off
Switchport monitor is off
Members in this channel: Eth2/10
Last clearing of "show interface" counters 2d71.2uh
5 minute input rate 0 bytes/sec, 0 packets/sec
5 minute output rate 0 bytes/sec, 0 packets/sec
Rx
0 input packets 0 unicast packets 0 multicast packets
0 broadcast packets 0 jumbo packets 0 storm suppression packets
0 bytes
Tx
output packets 0 multicast packets
broadcast packets 0 jumbo packets
bytes
input error 0 short frame 0 watchdog
no buffer 0 runt 0 CRC 0 ecc
overrun 0 underrun 0 ignored 0 bad etype drop
bad proto drop 0 if down drop 0 input with dribble
input discard
output error 0 collision 0 deferred
late collision 0 lost carrier 0 no carrier
babble
Rx pause 0 Tx pause 0 reset

O O O O O O O O o o o o

switch# show interface port-channel 5 brief

Port-channel VLAN Type Mode Status Reason Speed Protocol
Interface

eth access down No operational members auto (D) 1lacp

switch# show interface port-channel 5 description

port-channel5 test

switch# show interface port-channel 50 flowcontrol

Port Send FlowControl Receive FlowControl RxPause TxPause
admin oper admin oper
Po50 off off off off 0 0

[ oL-15988-01-J

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 40 W



Cisco NX-0S |

M show interface port-channel

switch# show interface port-channel 5 status

Port Name Status Vlan Duplex Speed Type
test down 1 auto auto .
2

switch# show interface port-channel 50 switchport

Name: port-channel50
Switchport: Enabled
Switchport Monitor: Not enabled
Operational Mode: trunk
Access Mode VLAN: 1 (default)
Trunking Native Mode VLAN: 1 (default)
Trunking VLANs Enabled: 1-3967,4048-4093
Administrative private-vlan primary host-association: none
Administrative private-vlan secondary host-association: none
Administrative private-vlan primary mapping: none
Administrative private-vlan secondary mapping: none
Administrative private-vlan trunk native VLAN: none
Administrative private-vlan trunk encapsulation: dotlg
Administrative private-vlan trunk normal VLANs: none
Administrative private-vlan trunk private VLANs: none
Operational private-vlan: none

Name: port-channel20
Switchport: Disabled

switch# show interface port-channel 5 trunk

switch# show interface port-channel 50 trunk

port-channel50 is down (No operational members)
Hardware is Ethernet, address is 0000.0000.0000
MTU 1500 bytes, BW 100000 Kbit, DLY 10 usec
Port mode is access
Speed is auto-speed
Duplex mode is auto
Beacon is turned off
Receive flow-control is off, Send flow-control is off
Rate mode is dedicated

Members in this channel: Eth2/10

Native Vlan: 1
Allowed Vlans: 1-3967,4048-4093

show interface port-channel counters
show port-channel summary

X

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

show interface port-channel counters

show interface port-channel counters

show interface port-channel counters W

show interface port-channel channel-number counters [brief | detailed [all | snmp] | errors [snmp] |

trunk]

channel-number

1 4096

brief

MB/s

detailed

all

snmp

SNMP MIB

errors

trunk

vdc

4.0

LACP

switch# show interface port-channel 2 counters

Port InOctets InUcastPkts InMcastPkts InBcastPkts

Po2 6007 1

31 1

Port OutOctets OutUcastPkts OutMcastPkts OutBcastPkts

Po2 4428 1
switch#

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

25 1

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

M show interface port-channel counters

switch# show interface port-channel 20 counters brief

Interface Input (rate is 1 min avg) Output (rate is 1 min avg)
Rate Total Rate Total
MB/s Frames MB/s Frames
port-channel20 0 0 0 0

switch# show interface port-channel 20 counters detailed all
port-channel20
64 bit counters:

0. rxHCTotalPkts = 0
1. txHCTotalPks = 0
2. rxHCUnicastPkts = 0
3. txHCUnicastPkts = 0
4. rxHCMulticastPkts = 0
5. txHCMulticastPkts = 0
6. rxHCBroadcastPkts = 0
7. txHCBroadcastPkts = 0
8. rxHCOctets = 0
9. txHCOctets = 0
10. rxTxHCPkts640ctets = 0
11. rXTxHCpkts65tol270ctets = 0
12. rXTxHCpktsl28to2550ctets = 0
13. rXxTxHCpkts256to5110ctets = 0
14. rXTxHCpkts512to0l10230ctets = 0
15. rXTxHCpktsl1024tol5180ctets = 0
16. rxTxHCpktsl1519to0l15480ctets = 0
17. rxHCTrunkFrames = 0
18. txHCTrunkFrames = 0
19. rxHCDropEvents = 0
All Port Counters:
0. InPackets = 0
1. InOctets = 0
2. InUcastPkts = 0
3. InMcastPkts = 0
4. InBcastPkts = 0
5. InJumboPkts = 0
6. StormSuppressPkts = 0
7. OutPackets = 0
8. OutOctets = 0
9. OutUcastPkts = 0
10. OutMcastPkts = 0
11. OutBcastPkts = 0
12 OutJumboPkts = 0
13. rxHCPkts640ctets = 0
14. rxHCPkts65t0l270ctets = 0
15 rxHCPktsl28to2550ctets = 0
16 rxHCPkts256to5110ctets = 0
17 rxHCpkts512to0l10230ctets = 0
18 rxHCpktsl1024to0l1l5180ctets = 0
19. rxHCpktsl1519tol5480ctets = 0
20. txHCPkts640ctets = 0
21. txHCPkts65tol270ctets = 0
22. txHCPkts1l28to2550ctets = 0
23. txHCPkts256to5110ctets = 0
24. txHCpkts512t0l10230ctets = 0
25. txHCpktsl1l024tol5180ctets = 0
26. txHCpktsl1l519tol15480ctets = 0
27. ShortFrames = 0

X

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74 .
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.

Collisions

SingleCol

MultiCol

LateCol

ExcessiveCol
LostCarrier

NoCarrier

Runts

Giants

InErrors

OutErrors
InputDiscards
BadEtypeDrops
IfDownDrops
InUnknownProtos

txCRC

rxCRC

Symbol

txDropped
TrunkFramesTx
TrunkFramesRx
WrongEncap

Babbles

Watchdogs

ECC

Overruns

Underruns

Dribbles

Deferred

Jabbers

NoBuffer

Ignored

bpduOutLost
cosOOutLost
coslOutLost
cos20utLost
cos30utLost
cos4OutLost
cos50utLost
cos6OutLost
cos70utLost

RxPause

TxPause

Resets

SQETest
InLayer3Routed
InLayer3RoutedOctets
OutLayer3Routed
OutLayer3RoutedOctets
OutLayer3Unicast
OutLayer3UnicastOctets
OutLayer3Multicast
OutLayer3MulticastOctets
InLayer3Unicast
InLayer3UnicastOctets
InLayer3Multicast
InLayer3MulticastOctets
InLayer3AverageOctets
InLayer3AveragePackets
OutLayer3AverageOctets
OutLayer3AveragePackets

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

O O O O O O O O O O O OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO OO0 OO0 OO0 O OO0 OO0 0000000 O0OO0OOoOOoOOoOOoOOoOo

show interface port-channel counters W

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

M show interface port-channel counters

switch# show interface port-channel 5 counters errors

Port Align-Err FCS-Err Xmit-Err Rcv-Err UnderSize OutDiscards
Pos o o o o o 0
Port Single-Col Multi-Col  Late-Col Exces-Col Carri-Sen | Runts
Pos o o o o o 0
Port Giants SOETest Err Deferred Tx IntMacTx Er IntMackx Er Symbol Err
___________________ o - o o a0

switch# show interface port-channel 5 counters trunk

Port TrunkFramesTx TrunkFramesRx WrongEncap

port-channel5 0 0 0

clear counters interface port-channel
channel-number

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

show interface switchport W

show interface switchport

show interface switchport

show interface [ethernet type/slot | port-channel channel-number] switchport

ethernet type/slot | port- channel
channel-number

vdc

4.0

VLAN

2 show interface counters

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

W show interface switchport

2

switch# show interface switchport

Name: Ethernet2/5

Switchport: Enabled

Switchport Monitor:

Operational Mode: access
Access Mode VLAN: 1 (default)
Trunking Native Mode VLAN:
Enabled: 1-3967,4048-4093

Trunking VLANs
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative

private-vlan
private-vlan
private-vlan
private-vlan
private-vlan
private-vlan
private-vlan
private-vlan

Not enabled

(default)

primary host-association: none
secondary host-association: none
primary mapping: none

secondary mapping: none

trunk native VLAN: none

trunk encapsulation: dotlg
trunk normal VLANs: none

trunk private VLANsS: none

Operational private-vlan: none

Name: Ethernet2/9
Switchport: Enabled
Switchport Monitor: Not enabled
Operational Mode: trunk
Access Mode VLAN: 1 (default)
Trunking Native Mode VLAN: 1 (default)
Trunking VLANs Enabled: 1-3967,4048-4093
Administrative private-vlan primary host-association: none
Administrative private-vlan secondary host-association: none
Administrative private-vlan primary mapping: none
Administrative private-vlan secondary mapping: none
Administrative private-vlan trunk native VLAN: none
Administrative private-vlan trunk encapsulation: dotlg
Administrative private-vlan trunk normal VLANS: none
Administrative private-vlan trunk private VLANs: none
Operational private-vlan: none

Name: port-channelb
Switchport: Enabled
Switchport Monitor: Not enabled
Operational Mode: access
Access Mode VLAN: 1 (default)
Trunking Native Mode VLAN: 1 (default)
Trunking VLANs Enabled: 1-3967,4048-4093
Administrative private-vlan primary host-association: none
Administrative private-vlan secondary host-association: none
Administrative private-vlan primary mapping: none
Administrative private-vlan secondary mapping: none
Administrative private-vlan trunk native VLAN: none
Administrative private-vlan trunk encapsulation: dotlg
Administrative private-vlan trunk normal VLANs: none
Administrative private-vlan trunk private VLANs: none
Operational private-vlan: none

switch#

switchport mode 2

X

4.0

Jll_ Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

OL-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

show interface trunk W

show interface trunk

show interface trunk

show interface [ethernet type/slot | port-channel channel-number] trunk [module number | vlan
vlan-id]

ethernet type/slot | port- channel
channel-number
module number

vlan vlan-id VLAN
vdc
4.0
VLAN
2
2 show interface counters

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

Wl show interface trunk

2

switch(config)# show interface trunk

Port
Channel

Eth2/9
Eth2/10
Po50

1 trunking
1 trnk-bndl
1 not-trunking

Eth2/9
Eth2/10
Po50

1-3967,4048-4093
1-3967,4048-4093
1-3967,4048-4093

Eth2/9
Eth2/10
Po50

switch#

none
none
none

switchport mode trunk

X

4.0

Jll_ Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

OL-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

show lacp counters

Link Aggregation Control Protocol

LACP

show lacp counters [interface port-channel channel-number]

show lacp counters W

show lacp counters

channel-number LACP 1 4096
vdc
4.0
channel-number

LACP
switch# show lacp counters interface port-channel 1
LACPDUs Marker Marker Response LACPDUs
Port Sent Recv Sent Recv Sent Recv Pkts Err
port-channell
Ethernetl/1 554 536 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/2 527 514 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/3 535 520 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/4 515 502 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/5 518 505 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/6 540 529 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/7 541 530 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/8 547 532 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/9 544 532 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl1/10 513 501 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/11 497 485 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/12 493 486 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/13 492 485 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/14 482 481 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/15 481 476 0 0 0 0 0
Ethernetl/16 482 477 0 0 0 0 0
clear lacp counters LACP LACP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

l show lacp interface

show lacp interface

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP
show lacp interface

show lacp interface ethernet slot/port

slot/port

vdc

4.0

LACP_Activity

Port Identifier

Port Identifier=0x8000,0x101

0x8000 0x101

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

LACP

switch# show lacp interface ethernet 1/1

switch(config-if-range)# show lacp interface ethl/1
Interface Ethernetl/1l is up

Channel group is 1 port channel is Pol

PDUs sent: 556
PDUs rcvd: 538
Markers sent: 0
Markers rcvd: 0
Marker response
Marker response
Unknown packets
Illegal packets
Lag Id: [ [(8000,
000, 401)]1 1

sent:
rcvd:
rcvd:
rcvd:

o O O

0

0-11-11-22-22-74, 0, 8000, 101),

(8000,

0-11-11-22

Operational as aggregated link since Wed Jun 11 20:37:59 2008

Local Port: Ethl/1

MAC Address= 0-11-11-22-22-74

System Identifier=0x8000,0-11-11-22-22-74
Port Identifier=0x8000,0x101

Operational key=
LACP_Activity=ac

LACP_Timeout=Long Timeout
Synchronization=IN_SYNC

Collecting=true

0
tive

Distributing=true

Partner information refresh timeout=Long Timeout

Actor Admin State=
Actor Oper State=
Neighbor: 4/1

(30s)

MAC Address= 0-11-11-22-22-75
System Identifier=0x8000,0-11-11-22-22-75
Port Identifier=0x8000,0x401

Operational key=
LACP_Activity=ac

LACP_Timeout=Long Timeout
Synchronization=IN_SYNC

Collecting=true

0
tive

Distributing=true

Partner Admin Stat

e=

Partner Oper State=

(30s)

(90s)

show lacp interface W

-22-75, 0, 8

show port-channel summary

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

l show lacp neighbor

show lacp neighbor

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP

show lacp neighbor

show lacp neighbor [interface port-channel channel-number]

channel-number LACP 1 4096
vdc
4.0
channel-number
LACP

switch# show lacp neighbor interface port-channel 1

Flags:

A - Device is in Active mode
port-channell neighbors

S - Device is sending Slow LACPDUs F - Device is sending Fast LACPDUs
P - Device is in Passive mode

Partner's information

Partner Partner Partner
Port System ID Port Number Age Flags
Ethl/1 32768,0-11-11-22-22-750x401 44817 SA

LACP Partner Partner Partner

Port Priority Oper Key Port State

32768 0x0 0x3d
Partner's information

Partner Partner Partner
Port System ID Port Number Age Flags
Ethl/2 32768,0-11-11-22-22-750x402 44817 SA

LACP Partner Partner Partner

Port Priority Oper Key Port State

32768 0x0 0x3d
show port-channel summary

Rel 4.0

Jll_ Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

OL-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

show lacp port-channel W

show lacp port-channel

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP show lacp
port-channel

show lacp port-channel [interface port-channel channel-number]

channel-number LACP 1
4096

vdc

4.0

channel-number

LACP

switch# show lacp port-channel

port-channell
Local System Identifier=0x8000,0-11-11-22-22-74
Admin key=0x0
Operational key=0x0
Partner System Identifier=0x8000,0-11-11-22-22-75
Operational key=0x0
Max delay=0
Aggregate or individual=1
port-channel?2
Local System Identifier=0x8000,0-11-11-22-22-74
Admin key=0x1
Operational key=0x1
Partner System Identifier=0x8000,0-11-11-22-22-75
Operational key=0x1
Max delay=0
Aggregate or individual=1

show port-channel summary

[ oL-15988-01-J

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 40 W



Cisco NX-0S |

M show lacp system-identifier

show lacp system-identifier

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP ID show lacp
system-identifier

show lacp system-identifier

vdc
4.0
LACP ID LACP MAC
LACP LACP
32768 1 65535
LACP ID MAC

ID Virtual Device Context VDC;

LACP

switch> show lacp system-identifier
8000,AC-12-34-56-78-90

lacp system-priority LACP

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

show port-channel compatibility-parameters

show port-channel compatibility-parameters

show port-channel compatibility parameters

show port-channel compatibility-parameters

vdc

4.0

channel-group

channel-group

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

X
>
=)

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

M show port-channel compatibility-parameters

switch# show port-channel compatibility-parameters
* port mode

Members must have the same port mode configured, either E or AUTO. If they
are configured in AUTO port mode, they have to negotiate E mode when they
come up. If a member negotiates a different mode, it will be suspended.

* gspeed

Members must have the same speed configured. If they are configured in AUTO
speed, they have to negotiate the same speed when they come up. If a member
negotiates a different speed, it will be suspended.

* MTU

Members have to have the same MTU configured. This only applies to ethernet
port-channel.

* MEDIUM

Members have to have the same medium type configured. This only applies to
ethernet port-channel.

* Span mode

Members must have the same span mode.

* sub interfaces

Members must not have sub-interfaces.

* Duplex Mode

Members must have same Duplex Mode configured.
* Ethernet Layer

Members must have same Ethernet Layer (switchport/no-switchport) configured.
* Span Port

Members cannot be SPAN ports.

* Storm Control

Members must have same storm-control configured.
* Flow Control

Members must have same flowctrl configured.

* Capabilities

Members must have common capabilities.

* port

Members port VLAN info.

* port

Members port does not exist.

* switching port

Members must be switching port, Layer 2.

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

show port-channel compatibility-parameters

* port access VLAN

Members must have the same port access VLAN.
* port native VLAN

Members must have the same port native VLAN.
* port allowed VLAN list

Members must have the same port allowed VLAN list.

channel-group

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

l show port-channel database

show port-channel database

show port-channel database

show port-channel database [interface port-channel channel-number]

channel-number

1

4096

vdc

4.0

channel-number
Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP

switch# show port-channel database
port-channel5
Administrative channel mode is active
Operational channel mode is active
Last membership update is successful
1 ports in total, 0 ports up
Age of the port-channel is 1d:16h:18m:50s
Time since last bundle is 1d:16h:18m:56s
Last bundled member is
Ports: Ethernet2/5 [down]

port-channel20
Administrative channel mode is active
Operational channel mode is active
Last membership update is successful
1 ports in total, 0 ports up
Age of the port-channel is 1d:16h:18m:50s
Time since last bundle is 1d:16h:18m:56s
Last bundled member is
Ports: Ethernet2/20 [down]

X

4.0

Jll_ Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

OL-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

switch# show port-channel database interface port-channel 20
port-channel20

Administrative channel mode is active
Operational channel mode is active

Last membership update is successful

1 ports in total, 0 ports up

Age of the port-channel is 1d:16h:23m:14s
Time since last bundle is 1d:16h:23m:20s
Last bundled member is

Ports: Ethernet2/20 [down]

show port-channel database W

show port-channel summary

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

l show port-channel load-balance

show port-channel load-balance

show port-channel
load-balance

show port-channel load-balance [forwarding-path interface port-channel channel-number]

forwarding-path interface port-channel

channel-number
1 4096

vdc

4.0

switch# show port-channel load-balance

Port Channel Load-Balancing Configuration:
System: source-dest-ip-vlan

Port Channel Load-Balancing Addresses Used Per-Protocol:
Non-IP: source-dest-mac
IP: source-dest-ip-vlan

port-channel load-balance ethernet

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

show port-channel rbh-distribution W

show port-channel rbh-distribution

Result Bundle Hash RBH show port-channel
rbh-distribution

show port-channel rbh-distribution [interface port-channel channel-number]

channel-number 1 4096
vdc
4.0
RBH 0o 7 RBH
RBH

switch# show port-channel rbh-distribution interface port-channel 4

ChanId Member port RBH values Num of buckets
4 Eth3/13 4,5,6,7 4
4 Eth3/14 0,1,2,3 4

port-channel summary

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

M show port-channel summary

show port-channel summary

show port-channel summary

show port-channel summary

vdc

4.0

Link Aggregation Control Protocol LACP Protocol
NONE

e Down—

e |ndividual —

STP

e Suspended —
MAC

e Switched —

e Up port-channel —

e Upin port-channel members —

e Hot-standby LACPonly — LACP

Protocol Data Unit PDU;

STP
e  Module-removed —
e Routed —

o)

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

show port-channel summary W

switch# show port-channel summary
Flags: D - Down P - Up in port-channel (members)
I - Individual H - Hot-standby (LACP only)
s - Suspended r - Module-removed
S - Switched R - Routed
U - Up (port-channel)

Group Port- Type Protocol Member Ports
Channel

5 Po5 (SD) Eth LACP Eth2/5 (D)

20 Po20 (RD) Eth LACP Eth2/20 (D)

show port-channel usage

show port-channel traffic

[ oL-15988-01-J

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 40 W



Cisco NX-OS

W show port-channel traffic

show port-channel traffic

show port-channel traffic

show port-channel traffic [interface port-channel channel-number]

channel-number

1 4096

vdc

4.0

channel-number

switch(config)# show port-channel traffic
ChanId Port Rx-Ucst Tx-Ucst Rx-Mcst Tx-Mcst Rx-Bcst Tx-Bcst

20 Eth2/20 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

switch(config)# show port-channel traffic interface port-channel 5
ChanId Port Rx-Ucst Tx-Ucst Rx-Mcst Tx-Mcst Rx-Bcst Tx-Bcst

port-channel summary

Jll_ Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

OL-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

show port-channel usage

port-channel usage

show port-channel usage

vdc

show port-channel usage M

show

4.0

Virtual Device Context VDC;

VDC

switch# show port-channel usage
Totally 2 port-channel numbers used

Used : 5, 20
Unused: 1 -4, 6 -19 , 21 - 4096
switch#

1 4096

port-channel summary

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

B show running-config interface port-channel

show running-config interface port-channel

show running-config
interface port-channel

show running-config interface port-channel {channel-number}

channel-number 1 4096

vdc

4.0

10

switch(config)# show running-config interface port-channel 10
version 4.0(1)

interface port-channell0
switchport
switchport mode trunk

show port-channel summary

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

switchport W

switchport

2 switchport
3
2 no
switchport
no switchport
3
vdc
4.0
switchport switchport
LAN 2
switchport
switchport switchport mode
. 2
. 2
. VLAN
no switchport
no switchport 2
VLAN
Cisco 2

Router (config-if)# switchport
Router (config-if)#

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J




Cisco NX-0S |

W switchport

show interface switchport

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

switchport access vian

switchport access vian W

VLAN switchport access
vlan VLAN VLAN
no
switchport access vlan vlan-id
no switchport access vlan
vlan-id VLAN 1
4094 VLAN
VLAN 1
vdc
4.0
switchport access vlan switchport
LAN 2
switchport
no switchport access vlan
VLAN VLAN switchport access
vlan no
VLAN VLAN 2

Router (config-if)# switchport access vlan 2

Router (config-if)#

show interface switchport

[ oL-15988-01-J

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 40 W



Cisco NX-OS

M switchport host

switchport host

2
switchport host 2

switchport host

no switchport host

no

3
vdc
4.0
switchport host switchport LAN
2
switchport
switchport host
. 2
. 2 STP

switchport host

switchport host

up

switch(config-if)# switchport host
switch(config-if)#

Jll_ Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0

OL-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

switchport mode W

show interface switchport

switchport mode

2 switchport mode
2 no
switchport mode {access | trunk}
no switchport mode
access VLAN 2
1 VLAN
trunk VLAN 2
VLAN
1 VLAN
vdc
4.0
switchport mode switchport LAN
2
switchport
access trunk
VLAN
IEEE 802.1Q 802.1Q

MAC

[ oL-15988-01-J

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 40 W



Cisco NX-0S |

W switchport mode

VLAN

switch(config-if)# switchport mode trunk
switch(config-if)#

show interface switchport

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

switchport trunk allowed vian Wl

switchport trunk allowed vlan

VLAN switchport trunk
allowed vlan VLAN

no

switchport trunk allowed vlan {vlan-list | all | none | [add | except | remove {vlan-list}]}

no switchport trunk allowed vlan

vlan-list
VLAN 1 4094
all VLAN

none VLAN

add VLAN  VLAN

except VLAN

remove VLAN
VLAN

VLAN

vdc

4.0

switchport trunk allowed vlan switchport
LAN 2
switchport

Switched Port Analyzer SPAN;
switchport trunk allowed vlan

VLAN 1 VLAN 1

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

l switchport trunk allowed vian

VLAN VLAN

switch(config-if)# switchport trunk allowed vlan add 40-50
switch(config-if)#

show interface switchport

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

switchport trunk native vlan

switchport trunk native vian W

VLAN ID switchport
trunk native vlan VLANID VLAN1
no
switchport trunk native vlan vlan-id
no switchport trunk native vlan
vlan-id 802.1Q VLAN
1 4094 VLAN 3968 4047 4094
VLAN 1
vdc
4.0
switchport trunk native vlan switchport
LAN 2
switchport
Y
802,1Q VLAN vlandotlq tag native
VLAN VLAN 1 native vlan
no
VLAN

switch(config-if)# switchport trunk native vlan 5

switch(config-if)#

show interface switchport

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

Hl system default switchport

system default switchport

system default switchport
3 no

system default switchport [shutdown]

no system default switchport [shutdown]

shutdown

vdc

4.0

system default switchport 2

switch(config-if)# system default switchport
switch(config-if)#

show interface switchport

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

tunnel destination W

tunnel destination

tunnel destination
no

tunnel destination {ip-address | host-name}

no tunnel destination {ip-address | host-name}

ip-address
host-name

vdc

4.0

tunnel destination

switch(config-if)# tunnel destination 192.0.2.120

tunnel source 1P
interface tunnel 1P
show interface tunnel
Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel
[ oOL-15988-01-J




Cisco NX-OS
Ml tunnel mode

tunnel mode

tunnel mode
no
tunnel mode gre {ip | ipv6}
no tunnel mode gre {ip | ipv6}
ip IPv4
ip v6 IPv6
vdc
4.0
tunnel mode

switch(config-if)# tunnel mode gre ip

tunnel destination 1P
interface tunnel 1P
show interface tunnel
Jll_ Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0

OL-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

tunnel path-mtu-discovery W

tunnel path-mtu-discovery

Path MTU Discovery PMTUD;

tunnel
path-mtu-discovery PMTUD
no
tunnel path-mtu-discovery [age-timer {aging-mins | infinite} | min-mtu mtu-bytes]
no tunnel path-mtu-discovery [age-timer {aging-mins | infinite} | min-mtu mtu-bytes]
age-timer
Maximum
Transmission Unit MTU; GRE
Maximum Transmission Unit MTU;
24 IP-in-IP
20

aging-mins 10 30 10

infinite

min-mtu mtu-bytes GRE

92 65535 92

vdc

4.0

PMTUD RFC 1191
IP PMTUD IP
PMTUD PMTUD
TCP PMTUD
PMTUD IP Don't Fragment
DF IP IP IP IP
DF PMTUD

Internet Control
Message Protocol ICMP;

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-OS

M tunnel path-mtu-discovery

PMTUD DF
2
PMTUD 1 DF DF
1 IP DF 0
min-mtu PMTUD
ICMP
ICMP DoS
~
PMTUD
ICMP
PMTUD ICMP
PMTUD

switch(config-if)# tunnel path-mtu-discovery

tunnel destination 1P

interface tunnel 1P

show interface tunnel

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




| Cisco NX-0S

tunnel source M

tunnel source

tunnel source

no

tunnel source {ip-address | interface-type number}

no tunnel source [ip-address | interface-type number]

ip-address
interface-type number

vdc

4.0

tunnel source

2

Enterprise

switch(config-if)# tunnel source 192.0.2.120

tunnel destination 1P
interface tunnel 1P
show interface tunnel

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel
[ oL-15988-01-J




Cisco NX-OS

W tunnel ttl

tunnel ttl

tunnel ttl
no
tunnel ttl value
no tunnel ttl [value]
value 1 255
vdc
4.0
IP tunnel ttl

switch(config-if)# tunnel ttl 30

tunnel destination 1P

interface tunnel 1P

show interface tunnel

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



| Cisco NX-0S

vlan dotlq tag native

vlan dot1q tag native W

VLAN dotlg IEEE 802.1Q vlan dotlq
tag native VLAN
no
vlan dotlq tag native
no vlan dotlq tag native
vdc
4.0
802.1Q VLAN ID VLAN
VLAN ID 802.1Q
VLAN
vlan dotlq tag native
VLAN 802.1Q
VLAN
vlan dotlq tag native vlan dotlq tag native
VLAN
VLAN
N
802.1Q
802.1Q
Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel

[ oL-15988-01-J



Cisco NX-0S |

H vian dot1q tag native

VLAN  dotlq

switch(config)# vlan dotlg tag native
switch(config)#

show vlan dotlq tag native VLAN

o)

4.0

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces .
0L-15988-01-J |




B

bandwidth

C

carrier-delay 3
channel-group 5

clear counters interface port-channel
clear lacp counters 10

E

encapsulation dot1Q 11

F

feature interface-vlan 12
feature lacp 13
feature tunnel 14

interface loopback 15
interface port-channel 16
interface tunnel 18
interface vlan 19

L

lacp port-priority 20
lacp system-priority 21

M

medium 22

INDEX

P

port-channel load-balance ethernet 23

S

show interface counters trunk 25

show interface port-channel counters 29
show interface port-channel 26

show interface switchport 33

show interface tunk 35

show lacp counters 37

show lacp interface 38

show lacp neighbor 40

show lacp port-channel 41

show lacp system-identifier 42

show port-channel compatibility-parameters
43

show port-channel database 46

show port-channel load-balance 48
show port-channel rbh-distribution 49
show port-channel summary 50

show port-channel traffic 52

show port-channel usage 53

show running-config interface port-channel
54

switchport access vlan 57
switchport host 58

switchport mode 59
switchport trunk native vlan 63
switchport 55

system default switchport 64

T

tunnel destination 65

tunnel mode 66

tunnel path-mtu-discovery 67
tunnel source 69

[ oL-15988-01-J

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Rel 40 W



H Index

tunnel ttl 70
Vv
vlan dotlq tag native 71
VLAN
STP 18
iX
VLAN
18
18
7
viii
iX

Cisco NX-OS Interfaces Release 4.0
0L-15988-01-J |



	Cisco NX-OS Interfaces コマンド リファレンス Release 4.0
	目次
	新しいコマンドおよび変更されたコマンドに関する情報
	はじめに
	対象読者
	マニュアルの構成
	表記法
	関連資料
	マニュアルの入手方法、テクニカル サポート、およびセキュリティ ガイドライン
	シスコのテクニカル サポート
	Service Request ツールの使用
	その他の情報の入手方法


	Cisco NX-OS インターフェイス コマンド
	bandwidth (interface)
	carrier-delay
	channel-group
	clear counters interface port-channel
	clear lacp counters
	encapsulation dot1Q
	feature interface-vlan
	feature lacp
	feature tunnel
	interface loopback
	interface port-channel
	interface tunnel
	interface vlan
	lacp port-priority
	lacp system-priority
	medium
	port-channel load-balance ethernet
	show interface counters trunk
	show interface port-channel
	show interface port-channel counters
	show interface switchport
	show interface trunk
	show lacp counters
	show lacp interface
	show lacp neighbor
	show lacp port-channel
	show lacp system-identifier
	show port-channel compatibility-parameters
	show port-channel database
	show port-channel load-balance
	show port-channel rbh-distribution
	show port-channel summary
	show port-channel traffic
	show port-channel usage
	show running-config interface port-channel
	switchport
	switchport access vlan
	switchport host
	switchport mode
	switchport trunk allowed vlan
	switchport trunk native vlan
	system default switchport
	tunnel destination
	tunnel mode
	tunnel path-mtu-discovery
	tunnel source
	tunnel ttl
	vlan dot1q tag native

	索引

